IN AND FOR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

IN RE:

GENERAL ORDER REGARDING THE
REAPPOINTMENT OF ZACHARY J. HAWTHORN
AS UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE
FOR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, BEAUMONT DIVISION

Pursuant to the authority conferred by Title 28, United States Code, Section 631, et seq., and consistent with actions of the Judicial Conference of the United States, and pursuant to the unanimous affirmative vote of the District Judges of this Court, it is hereby

ORDERED that **Zachary J. Hawthorn** be appointed as full-time United States Magistrate Judge at U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Texas, at an annual salary as fixed by the Judicial Conference of the United States. It being further **ORDERED** that United States Magistrate Judge **Zachary J. Hawthorn** shall commence performance of his duties on August 2, 2019, upon taking the oath or affirmation prescribed by Title 28, United States Code, Sections 453 and 631(g), and shall hold and discharge the duties of the office for a term of eight (8) years from the date of this appointment, subject to the provisions of Title 28, United States Code, Section 631(e), unless sooner relieved. His duty station shall be at Beaumont, Texas.

The Clerk will cause certified copies of this Order to be entered upon the record of this Court, and shall forward a certified copy of this Order and the appropriate documents of appointment to the Administrative Office of the United States Courts.

FOR THE COURT,

So ORDERED and SIGNED this 15th day of April, 2019.

RODNEY GILSTRA

Chief Judge